
 

CITY OF KIRKLAND 
PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
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MEMORANDUM 

 
DATE: February 16, 2012 
 
TO: Planning Commission and Houghton Community Council 
 
FROM: Joan Lieberman-Brill, AICP, Senior Planner 
 Nancy Cox, AICP, Development Review Manager 
 Paul Stewart, AICP, Deputy Director 
 Eric Shields, AICP, Director 
 
SUBJECT: 2012 MISCELLANEOUS ZONING/MUNICIPAL CODE 

AMENDMENTS STUDY SESSION (ZON12-00002) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

• Review and direct further changes to draft Part 1 “Minor Policy” 
amendments first introduced and summarized in the memorandum 
prepared for your previous study session and again summarized in this 
memorandum.   
 

• Review the proposed Part 2 Kirkland Zoning Code (KZC) and Municipal 
Code (KMC) amendments (“Moderate Policy” changes) and provide 
direction to staff on the draft list of amendments.   

 
BACKGROUND DISCUSSION 
 
The complete roster of proposed Zoning Code and Municipal Code 
Amendments is Attachment 1 to this memorandum.  The work program is 
Attachment 2. 
 
The Planning Commission (PC) and Houghton Community Council (HCC) 
reviewed the “no policy” and “minor policy” amendments as well as drafts of 
the “no policy” amendments on January 12th (PC) and 23rd (HCC).   
 
Staff will present drafts of the “minor” amendments (Part 1) to determine if 
additional information and staff response is needed for review at the next 
study session in April.  During this current round of study sessions, staff will 
also introduce the “moderate” zoning code amendments (Part 2). 
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The final study sessions are tentatively scheduled for April 23 (HCC) and 26 
(PC) to go over the draft “moderate policy” amendments and address any 
remaining changes to the rest of them.  A joint public hearing is tentatively 
set for May 24 (PC and HCC).  City Council review and adoption is scheduled 
for June 19.  The HCC is scheduled to take final action on July 23.   
 
AMENDMENTS GENERAL 
 
The sections below provide a breakdown of the proposed KZC/KMC 
amendments, grouped by their policy level implications:  “Minor Policy” and 
“Moderate Policy” changes.  (Since the “No Policy” draft amendments were 
prepared for your last meetings, they are not included in this memorandum.)   
 
Drafts of the Minor Policy amendments are attached for your review and 
comment, based upon feedback provided at your last study sessions.  
Background for each of the amendments is provided in the section entitled 
MINOR POLICY CHANGES.  Requested changes will be incorporated into 
revised drafts prepared for the next study sessions. 
 
Proposed Moderate Policy changes are introduced for the first time in the 
section below entitled MODERATE POLICY CHANGES.  Staff will be available 
to answer questions.  Based on the PC and HCC direction, staff will bring 
back draft Moderate Policy amendments at subsequent meetings.   
 
Please Note:  Topics with an asterisk (*) denote items that are within 
Houghton’s jurisdiction.  
 
NO POLICY CHANGES 
 
Refer to the Part I memorandum from the January 12 and 23rd study sessions 
for “No Policy” summary and draft amendments for each.  No changes to 
these amendments were requested by either advisory body at the previous 
study session.   
 
MINOR POLICY CHANGES 
 
The proposed amendments do not clarify existing regulations, but instead 
change them.  However, they are generally not considered significant policy 
issues.  Amendments have been drafted for all of these except the one 
addressing FAR stairwell exemptions (discussed further below).    
  
Totem Lake 10E KZC Chapter 55 Section 55.93.110 
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Purpose:  Correct the sign category for “Vehicle or Boat Repair, Services, 
Washing or Rental”.   
 
Staff Recommendation:  Replace the current sign category A, (which is used 
for housing developments and single family homes), with category E, for non 
residential uses.  Sign category E allows wall-mounted, marquee, pedestal, or 
monument signs.  (Attachment 3)  
 
*Waterfront Districts (WD) I, II & III KZC Sections 30.10,20 & 30 
 
Purpose:  This amendment would add a new general regulation to all three 
Waterfront District zones to address required rear yard setbacks.   
 
Background:  There are situations when an upland lot that is within a WD 
zone does not abut the shoreline, and therefore may have a rear yard rather 
than a shoreline setback yard.  However, no rear yard setback is specified in 
the use zone charts for WD I and III.  A special regulation addresses rear 
yard setbacks in WD II, but only for detached dwelling units.   
 
To remedy this, a new general regulation is proposed that would require the 
same rear yard dimension for the use as is used in the comparable zoning 
classification.  A general regulation rather than a special regulation is 
proposed, since it would apply to all but the water dependent uses allowed in 
the WD zones.    
 
In the WD II zone, located in the Market Neighborhood, the new general 
regulation would replace a special regulation that currently pertains only to 
detached dwelling units.  The new proposed general regulation would require 
that the required rear yard is the same as for the uses in the RS zone. For 
example, “detached dwelling units” would have a required rear yard of 10 
feet while “public utilities” would have a required 20 foot rear yard setback.      
 
In the medium density residential WD I and III zones, from approximately 
Marina Park south, required rear yards would be the same as for the RM 
zone. Again, “detached dwelling units,” and “detached, attached or stacked 
dwelling units” would have a 10 foot rear yard setback while “public utilities 
would have a 20 foot yard. There are only 6 parcels in Houghton’s WD Zones 
that do not adjoin the shoreline.  4611, 4617, 4625, 4813, and 6207 Lake 
Washington Boulevard and parcel in PLA 15 A.    
 
Staff Recommendation:  Staff recommends the attached general regulation 
for each of the WD zones to address rear yard setbacks for properties that do 
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not abut the shoreline.  The new general regulation in WD II would replace 
Special Regulation 4 in KZC Section 30.25.010, pertaining only to detached 
dwelling units.  See Attachments 4-7 for the draft amendments.    
 
*Required Yards related to a 2nd Story above Garage Rear Yard 
Setback Encroachment - KZC Chapter 115 Section 115.115.3.o 

 
Purpose:  This code amendment would clarify whether or not a second story 
above a detached garage, which utilizes an alley for primary vehicular access, 
may encroach into the rear yard setback.   
 
Background:  The Code is silent on this, but the past practice has been to 
allow the second story in the setback.  The purpose of allowing garages to 
encroach into the required 10 foot rear yard alley setback is to incentivize 
taking access off of alleys.  That intent is further reinforced by explicitly 
limiting detached garages to one story when located 5 feet from an 
unopened alley.  Conversely, height is not addressed, let alone limited; when 
the alley is open, to encourage the preferred alley access.     
 
Examples of existing two story garages with access off of an open alley are 
provided to consider impacts.  ADU’s and offices are typical uses in the 
second story space.  The first two examples have zero setbacks from the 
alley, because the garages access from the side: 908 5th Street and 132 
11thAve.  The third and fourth examples have five foot alley setbacks because 
the garages access directly off of the alley: 605 1st Street and 222 7th Avenue 
W.   
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Two options are sugtgested: 
 
1. Allow the same setback for the 2nd story as is allowed for the garage; or 
 
2. Limit garages to one story when located within 5 feet of an open alley.  

This would be the same 5 foot encroachment into the required 10 foot 
rear yard as allowed for two story garages adjoining unopened alleys.      
 

Staff recommendation:  Amend Section 115.115.3.o to codify current 
practice, which is to allow the detached garage to include a second story in 
the required rear yard.  As is now the case, the second story setback 
encroachment would be dependent upon whether the garage access is from 
the side or directly off the open alley.  See Attachment 8 for the draft 
amendment.   
 
*Front Yard Setback Flexibility in Low Density Residential Zones 
KZC Chapters 5, 15, 17 and 18  
 
Purpose:  This code amendment would give some setback relief when a 
parcel has two opposite front yards.   
 
Background:  There are a limited number of parcels with this configuration.  
As the Code now reads these parcels are required to provide two 20 foot 
front yard setbacks.  It could be argued that this is an onerous requirement.  
King County requires two 10 foot setbacks in this situation.  The example 
below is located in the annexation area. 
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An amendment could either: 
1. Parallel the corner rule in RS/RSX zones that allows corner properties to 

choose which will be the front, and allows the other to reduced, or  
2. Prescribe the 20 foot front yard on the side of the lot to which the front 

façade of the house faces, with the opposite side of the lot regulated as a 
10 foot rear yard.   

 
Staff Recommendation:  Staff recommends that the side of the lot to which 
the front facade faces be designated as the 20 foot front yard and the 
opposite be regulated as a rear yard.  Amend Chapters 5, 15, 17, and 18 
Special Regulations to implement this.  See Attachments 9-12 for the draft 
amendments.    

 
MODERATE POLICY CHANGES 
 
These are considered more substantive changes to existing regulations.  The 
actual draft amendments will be prepared for your review at the joint study 
meeting in April. 
 
*Floor Area Ratio (FAR) Exemptions Chapter 115 Section 115.42. 
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Purpose:  This amendment would clarify whether stairwells should be exempt 
from FAR calculations, and if so, to what extent.  Codifying a standard will 
help ensure that applicants understand how the City will review their permit 
application.  Another option presented would consider approaches to simplify 
FAR to cut down on staff review time. 
 
Background: 
 
Current Method of Calculating FAR Exemptions: 
 
The Kirkland Zoning Code does not specifically address how to calculate FAR 
for interior stairs.  In practice, planners have been partially exempting 
stairwells from FAR calculations for similar reasons as why vaulted areas are 
exempted.     

 
This amendment seeks to address concerns expressed by the development 
community that FAR exemptions are confusing and hard to interpret.  The 
changes are also meant to address planners’ frustration about administering 
the exemptions in a consistent and defensible way.  Finally, the City Council 
has expressed an interest in simplifying permit review, while maintaining the 
quality of the built environment, to reduce barriers to development in the 
City.   
 
KZC section 5.325.5 defines FAR as: “the maximum permitted gross floor 
area allowed, expressed as a percentage of the lot size (gross floor area/lot 
size = FAR)…”   
 
KZC section 5.340 defines Gross Floor Area as: “the total sq. footage of all 
floors in a structure as measured from either the interior surface of each 
exterior wall of a structure or, if the structure does not have walls, from each 
outer edge of the roof.  Exterior areas may constitute gross floor area.”   
 
KZC section 115.42 lists the partial exemption for vaulted space as follows:  
Floor area with a ceiling height greater than 16 feet shall be calculated as 
follows: 

a. The first 100 square feet of such floor area, in aggregate, shall be 
calculated only once toward allowable F.A.R.; 

b. Floor area in excess of the first 100 square feet shall be calculated 
at twice the actual floor area toward allowable F.A.R. 

 
Our current regulations calculate FAR for single family dwelling units in low 
density zones based on those definitions.  Even though vaulted areas, attics, 
ADU’s and daylight basements are technically interior area that contribute to 
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the volume of the building, the Zoning Code currently exempts all or a 
portion of these areas.  These elements are exempted (either partially or 
entirely), for different reasons: either because the area is unusable interior 
space, the space does not add to the perception of bulk, or to incentivize 
ADU’s.   
 
The partial vaulted space exemption is based on the idea that even though 
these have interior space, there is only a “floor” on one level and the upper 
level volume is “air space”.     
 
Currently, staff calculates stairwell exemptions based on the stairway 
footprint for one floor only.  Any storage areas over 5 feet high beneath the 
stairs are not exempt, because they are considered useable space.  A three 
story home is treated the same as a two story home.   
 
Other Ways to Calculate FAR 
 
At its January 23 study, a Houghton Community Council member requested 
that staff research other definitions and methods to calculate FAR and 
exemptions, by looking at how various building codes calculate gross floor 
area (GFA).  The Zoning Code definition of GFA is consistent with how the 
International Building Code, which the City uses, measures gross floor area.  
They both measure area within the inside perimeter of exterior walls.   Unlike 
the KZC, The IBC does not exempt stairways, vaulted space (e.g. foyers), or 
covered decks or porches in the calculation.  The Building Official explained 
that this definition is used for calculating occupancy, the fire area for 
sprinklers and energy code compliance.  
 
The IBC section 1002 defines GFA as: “FLOOR AREA, GROSS. The floor area 
within the inside perimeter of the exterior walls of the building under 
consideration, exclusive of vent shafts and courts, without deduction for 
corridors, stairways, closets, the thickness of interior walls, columns or other 
features.  The floor area of a building, or portion thereof, not provided with 
surrounding exterior walls shall be the usable area under the horizontal 
projection of the roof or floor above.  The gross floor area shall not include 
shafts with no openings or interior courts.” 
 
Although BOMA (Building Owners and Managers Association) has a standard 
method of measurement, it is different than the IBC, and their focus is on 
commercial buildings.  The BOCA (Building Officials and Code Administrators) 
Code is used in other parts of the country but, like the Uniform Building 
Code, it is going to be phased out.  
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Of all our neighboring cities, only Bellevue uses FAR to limit overall mass of 
single family, and they measure GFA from interior wall to interior wall as we 
do.  They do not exempt anything but parking from that calculation for single 
family.  None of the rest of our neighboring municipalities use FAR for single 
family development.  Instead, they use the building envelope to control the 
size of the home. 

 
Stairwell Exemption Options   

 
Staff has identified the following options for calculating the stairwell FAR 
exemption:   
 
1. Codify Existing Practice: Currently we allow a partial exemption of a stair 

well from the calculation of FAR.  (See the illustration above).  This 
recognizes that at least a portion of the space is usable since a person 
actually walks on a stairway within a stairwell, and therefore that area 
should be included in the calculation of FAR.   

 
2. No exemption for stairwells.  Since the stairwell is interior volume that 

increases the exterior perception of building mass and they are by 
definition gross floor area, do not exempt them.   

 
3. Simplify the existing method of calculating stairwell exemptions. Rather 

than measuring stairwell exemptions on a case by case basis, establish a 
maximum square foot exemption, based upon the minimum requirements 
for stairways in the IBC.  This would treat stairs similar to vaulted space 
and provide a standardized deduction. 

 
FAR Exemption Options 
 
In the process of reviewing FAR for stairs, staff has identified the following 
options for calculating FAR in general:    
 
1. Retain the existing method of calculating FAR exemptions: The square 

footage of each exempt element is subtracted from the Gross Floor Area 
(GFA) of the dwelling unit.  With this option, staff would still recommend 
codifying stairwell exemptions through one of the methods discussed 
above. 

 
2. Eliminate stairwell and vaulted area FAR exemptions.  This would simplify 

FAR calculations and provide a more true measurement of building 
volume/mass.  Using this method would reduce significant staff time now 
spent calculating vaulted areas and stairwells. Attic and basement GFA 
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partial exemptions that arguably do not add to the perception of mass 
would remain.  ADU partial exemptions would remain as an incentive to 
provide alternative housing. 
 

3. Increase the FAR slightly for each zone.  This option would be a variation 
of option 2.  Option 2 results in a slight loss of FAR overall, since 
exemptions of certain spaces are eliminated.  To compensate for this loss, 
this option would slightly increase the allowed floor area.  Here’s how it 
would work: Set a value for the stairwell exemption.  That value, along 
with the permitted 100 sq. ft. vaulted area exemption, would then be 
added to all existing FAR’s in each low density zone.  Instead of 
subtracting the exempted areas from GFA, the FAR for each zone would 
increase to account for a prescribed square footage for both vaulted areas 
and stairwells.  The revised FAR would be close to the same GFA that the 
existing method allows.  
 
The case by case calculation for the partial attic, daylight basement and 
ADU exemptions would remain.    
 

Staff Recommendation:  
Staff recommends enacting one of the above options to clarify the treatment 
of stairwells in calculating FAR. Staff prefers options 2 or 3 due to their 
simplicity and time savings for both applicants and staff.   
 
Between now and the next study session, direct staff to draft an amendment 
to Section 115.42 to codify the FAR calculation method for stairwells and 
vaulted areas and calculation of FAR exemptions in general.   
 
*PLA 16 Equestrian Regulations Chapter 160 Section 160.182.010 
and Miscellaneous Regulations Animals in Residential Zones, Large 
Domestic Animals, Horses Chapter 115 Section 115.20.4 
 
Purpose:  The amendments are proposed to eliminate redundancy between 
existing PLA 16 horse regulations, which apply only in PLA 16, and 
Miscellaneous Large Domestic Animals regulations regarding horses, which 
apply citywide.  Too, the amendments would clarify which equestrian 
requirements apply specifically to the Kirkland Hunt Club, an approved 
master plan development in PLA 16.   
 
Background: The confusion in part stems from the fact that the keeping of 
horses is addressed in two Chapters of the Code.  Miscellaneous Section 
115.20.4 Animals in Residential Zones, regulates Large Domestic Animals, 
which includes horses.  KZC 60 PLA 16, which includes the Kirkland Hunt 
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Club, also regulates horses because the approved master plan adopted 
specific equestrian standards.  Both Chapters must be used to administer the 
rules regarding horses because standards addressing size, setback and 
sanitation of the paddock area for all areas of the City, including PLA 16, are 
addressed in KZC 115, while standards only pertaining to the master plan are 
addressed in PLA 16.   
 
Below is a map of PLA 16 outlined in blue, and the Hunt Club outlined in red.   
 

 
 
The Hunt Club master plan requirements deviate in the following ways from 
the usual PLA 16 requirements:  
 
 PLA 16 Kirkland Hunt 

Club Master Plan 
 

Remainder of PLA 16 
and other areas in the 

City 
Lot area 26,000 sq. ft.  35,000 sq. ft. 
Number of horses 2 maximum Depends on sq. footage 

above 35,000 sq. ft.   
Public equestrian trail Required for detached 

dwelling units 
Not required  

 
 
Staff Recommendation: Eliminate redundancy between both chapters.  Within 
PLA 16, clarify which special regulations apply to lots within the Master Plan 
development.  Reformat KZC 115.20.4 chart.  The following proposed 
changes have been identified so far:   
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• Eliminate PLA 16 General Regulation #3.  This regulation requires an 

improved equestrian trail in the non-master plan area for limited land 
uses, and excludes residential development from this requirement.  Since 
residential use is the primary use in this non master plan area, and the 
land uses that require the equestrian trail do not exist, this regulation 
does not make sense.  Special Regulation #7. e., pertaining to the 
Kirkland Hunt Club Master Plan, requires a trail for detached dwelling 
units.  Because access is available down 127th Avenue NE to the State 
Park and the north side of NE 60th Street will be improved with a 
pedestrian/equestrian trail as part of the Tennis Club expansion, it doesn’t 
make sense for it to be required in the remainder of the non-master plan 
area in PLA 16.   
 

• Relocate PLA 16 Special Regulation #4.  This change would correct the 
use zone chart because the special regulation applies only to the master 
plan.  Currently, this special regulation incorrectly limits the number of 
horses to two throughout PLA 16, which contradicts KZC 115.20 which 
applies this limit only to the master plan area.  Lots in the non master 
plan portion of PLA 16 may have more horses if they exceed 35,000 
square feet.  This amendment would relocate and renumber the special 
regulation to #5.f.   
 

• Eliminate PLA 16 Special Regulation #6, regarding manure pile location.  
It is proposed to be eliminated since it is already covered in Section 
115.20.4 use zone chart Special Regulation #4 for Large Domestic 
Animals.   
 

• Revise and replace PLA 16 Special Regulation #7 and label it #5, so that 
it explicitly states up front that the reduced lot size is only allowed if a 
master plan is approved.  Also, a new standard, special regulation 5g 
would explicitly state that no review process is required for the keeping of 
horses with an approved master plan.  (These standards were approved 
with the Hunt Club Master Plan.) 
 

• Reformat and simplify the chart in the Miscellaneous Chapter addressing 
Large Domestic Animals, which includes horses.  It is very hard to follow 
in its current form.    

 
* Miscellaneous Regulations Animals in Residential Zones, Small 
Domestic Animals, Chickens Chapter 115 Section 115.20.4 
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Purpose:  The amendments are proposed to expand the residential zones in 
which chickens are allowed, determine the maximum number of chickens, 
and the standards for their keeping (setbacks, prohibition on roosters, etc).   
 
Background:  Last year the Planning Commission directed staff to amend the 
rules regarding backyard chickens after they received a letter expressing 
their support for doing so.  The letter is Attachment 13 to the memorandum.  
 
KZC Section 115.20.4 establishes regulations that govern the keeping of 
animals in any zone where a dwelling unit is permitted.  Chickens and other 
fowl are regulated as small domestic animals.  The regulations address: 
 

• The maximum number of fowl and the circumstances under which this 
number may be reduced based upon proximity to other dwelling units, 
compatibility with surrounding uses, lot size and isolation, and noise 
impacts.  

• The minimum lot size,  
• The minimum setbacks for pens,  
• Structure/pen cleanliness, 
• The minimum lot size for keeping rosters.  

 
The City adopted the preexisting County regulations with annexation.  In the 
annexation RSA zones (JFK area), there is no minimum lot size for chickens, 
but if the lot is less than 35,000 sq. ft. roosters are prohibited and a 
maximum of 3 chickens are allowed.  
 
In preannexation Kirkland, in order to keep chickens, a lot must be at least 
35,000 square feet and there is a limit of 20 chickens and 1 per each 
additional 500 sq. ft.  Roosters are allowed.     
 
As a result of the backyard food movement, there is increased interest in 
allowing chickens on residential lots with fewer restrictions.  The cities of 
Seattle and Redmond have adopted regulations to address the keeping of 
chickens in residential areas.  Along with reviewing those existing programs, 
staff is working with Seattle Tilth, and interested citizens to develop the draft 
regulations.   
 
The State Health Department and Department of Agriculture regulate the sale 
of eggs and have determined that residentially raised chickens are exempt 
from their regulations.  Municipalities are silent regarding the sale of eggs, 
and if there is an issue it is investigated as a complaint.    
 
The following links contain information pertaining to chickens: 
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http://www.ci.redmond.wa.us/Residents/ChickenHusbandry/ 
http://seattletilth.org/learn/resources-1/city-chickens 
http://www.shorelinewa.gov/index.aspx?page=271 Backyard Chickens in 
Shoreline PDF 
 
At the meeting, consider the following topics: 
 
• Should there be a minimum lot size for keeping chickens?(Currently none 

in JFK, and 35,000 sq. ft. in the rest of Kirkland) 
 
• Should lot size determine the number of chickens allowed?  (Currently in 

the annexed JFK neighborhoods there is no limit in any zone, in the rest 
of Kirkland there is a limit of 20 and 1 per each additional 500 sq. ft on 
lots of at least 35,000 sq. ft.)  

 
• Should roosters be allowed? (Currently they are only allowed in entire City 

on lots greater than 35,000 sq. ft.) 
 
• Should there be an approval process?  (Currently none) 
 
Staff Recommendation:  Amend Section 115.20.4 to provide the same rules 
throughout Kirkland allowing chickens on various sized residential lots.  
Standards would be prepared to address such issues as number of chickens, 
the location of pens and setbacks, and the keeping of roosters.  Generally a 
formal approval process should not be required.     
 
*Time Limits to Complete Construction of Projects Approved by the 
Design Review Board Chapter 142 Section 115.20.4 
 
Purpose:  Provide authority for the Design Review Board (DRB) to extend the 
duration of time in which an applicant has to complete construction, prior to DRB 
approval lapsing. 
 
Background:  Section 142.55.1 establishes a one year period after a project has 
been approved by the DRB for an applicant to submit a complete building permit 
application and thereby vest the DRB decision. In addition, construction of the 
development must be completed within three years of the decision.  The DRB is 
given the authority to establish a longer period of time (unspecified) to submit 
the building permit application, but is not given the authority to extend the time 
to complete construction. Section 142.55.2 allows the Planning Official to 
approve an additional one-time one year extension for both the application 
submittal and development completion. 
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For larger developments, particularly those that require phasing, three/ four 
years may be insufficient time to complete construction. 
 
Staff Recommendation:  Amend Section 142.55.1 to allow the DRB to extend the 
time to complete construction up to ten years. 
 
Application of Small Lot and Historic Preservation Subdivision 
Regulations throughout the City Title 22- Subdivisions KMC   
 
Purpose:  Apply small lot regulations city-wide. The small lot regulations now 
apply only in the Norkirk, Market, Lakeview and Central Houghton 
Neighborhoods. The historic regulations now apply only in the Norkirk and 
Market Neighborhoods.   
 
Background: Subdivision Ordinance section 22.08.042 allows up to half of the 
lots in a subdivision to be less than the normal minimum lot size if the houses on 
the lots are limited to a smaller than usual FAR (floor area ratio).  For example, 
in the RS 7.2 zone, the minimum lot size is 7200 square feet and the floor area 
of houses is limited to 50% of the lot size. However, under section 22.08.042, a 
subdivision may have up to half the lots as small as 5000 square feet if the 
houses on the smaller lots are limited to no more than 30% of the lot size - or 
35% if the house has a sloped roof.   
 
Subdivision Ordinance section 22.28.048 allows up to two lots in a subdivision to 
be less than the minimum lot area required in that zone, (allowing the same 
reduced lot size for both lots) if a designated historic home is preserved on one 
of the lots.  The FAR on the lot without the historic home would remain that 
required for the underlying zone.  
 
The above regulations were first established when the Market and Norkirk 
neighborhood plans were updated in 2006.  Small lot single family subdivisions 
were extended to the Central Houghton and Lakeview Neighborhoods in 2011, 
during the plan update process for those neighborhoods.  Given the uncertain 
timing of future neighborhood plan updates, application of these regulations to 
other neighborhoods through neighborhood plan updates could take many years.  
 
Staff Recommendation:  Revise the small lot and historic preservation subdivision 
regulations to apply city-wide. 
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*Extension of Land Use Permit Approvals during the Economic 
Recession – Various code sections in KZC and KMC  
Purpose: To either codify or discontinue the interim regulations that have 
been in place since 2009 that allow the City to approve requests for land use 
permit extensions.   
 
Background:  The interim regulations extend: 1) the recording period for 
plats, and 2) the time to begin construction or submit a building permit or to 
complete construction for zoning permits.  The regulations have been 
renewed four times. At the last renewal the City Council directed staff to 
prepare options for review by the City Council’s Economic Development 
Committee (EDC) to help determine if the City should continue renewing or 
make permanent code changes.  The goal is to include code changes, if any, 
in this code amendment package. 
 
Staff Recommendation: Staff will be presenting options to the EDC in early 
March and will report back with a recommended direction.  Options staff are 
formulating include: 1) codifying the interim regulations and making the 
extended timeframes permanent; 2) codifying the interim regulations with a 
sunset provision that would allow the majority of land use permits that have 
been impacted during the recession to get an extension; and 3) discontinuing 
the interim regulations and future land use permit extensions when the 
current ordinance expires.  Any input from the PC and HCC about how to 
handle this would be welcome. 

 
*Non-Conforming Density- Special Provisions for Continued Uses – 
Limitations on Maintaining, Repairing and Remodeling Structures 
with Nonconforming Density- Chapter 162 Section 162.60 
 
Purpose: Provide more flexibility to repair, maintain and remodel structures 
with nonconforming density without having to bring the density into 
conformance. 
 
Background: During the recent preparation of the Lakeview and Central 
Houghton Neighborhood plans, concern was raised about the extent to which 
current regulations limit maintenance, repair and remodeling unless density is 
brought into conformance. Condominium owners noted that there are 
implications to reducing density when the units within a building are under 
separate ownership.  These owners asked that the zoning code restrictions 
be eased.   
 
Rather than establish a policy or regulation on this issue that would be 
applicable only to the two neighborhoods, the Planning Commission and 
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Houghton Community Council agreed to review the regulations and consider 
revisions that would apply city-wide.  
 
Section 162.60 regulates nonconforming density on properties that were 
previously down-zoned to conform to the Comprehensive Plan. Key provisions 
of the section are: 
 
• Ordinary repairs and maintenance may occur without restriction; 
 
• Remodeling may occur provided that the value of improvements within 

any 24 month period may not exceed 50% of the value of the structure. 
 
• Remodeling must maintain a density of at least 75% of the original 

density and the exterior dimensions of the structure may not be 
increased. (This clause was added in the late 1990’s to encourage the 
retention of smaller and presumably more affordable units.) 

 
• Structures damaged by fire or other casualties are exempt from the 

regulations provided that the rebuilt structures do not exceed the number 
of dwelling units, gross floor area and major dimensions prior to the 
casualty. 
 

Concerns raised about existing regulations were that there was no definition 
of repairs or maintenance (leaving too much room for staff interpretation) 
and that the limitation on the value of remodeling is too restrictive. 
In considering how to revise this section, two policy questions should be 
considered: 
 
• What is the public interest in requiring the density of existing structures to 

be brought into conformance?  Typically, there is an expectation that 
nonconformances eventually be eliminated. Limitations on improvements 
to nonconforming structures are established to limit the life span of the 
nonconformance and encourage eventual replacement with a conforming 
structure. The greater the public interest in correcting the 
nonconformance, the stricter the limitation on development activity should 
be.   
 
With regard to nonconforming density, impacts primarily have to do with 
the activities associated with the number of units – for example traffic.  
Reducing density would reduce those impacts. However, there is also a 
broader public impact that would be created by a reduction in density. 
Under the Growth Management Act, the City is expected to plan for 
growth and accommodate increased density.  Requiring existing 
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nonconforming density to be reduced results in the need to build even 
more units elsewhere in order to meet growth targets. 
 
In addition, as noted by the condominium owners during the update of 
the Central Houghton and Lakeview Neighborhood Plans, requiring the 
density of existing condominium developments to be reduced creates a 
unique impact to property owners due to the divided ownership within a 
condominium building.  If density is reduced, some of the existing owners 
would be left without units.  
 

• Should complete redevelopment be allowed?  Normally, complete 
redevelopment would be required to comply with current density 
restrictions. However, redevelopment could be allowed without a loss of 
units if the development provides specified public benefits. For example, 
rebuilding could be conditioned on the provision of more affordable 
housing than would otherwise be required.  Another suggestion is to allow 
rebuilding if high standards of energy efficiency or storm water 
management are met (i.e. “green” building) 

 
Staff Recommendation: Liberalize the ability to undertake remodeling without 
bringing density into conformance.  One idea would be to remove the 
distinction between repair, maintenance and remodeling and increase the 
threshold for the value of work allowed to occur. Consider allowing 
redevelopment for projects with additional affordable housing or which meet 
high standards of green building. 
 
New Hazardous Liquid Pipeline Zoning Code Amendments 
addressing the Olympic Pipeline now within Kirkland’s jurisdiction. 
 
Purpose:  Draft new KZC regulations addressing hazardous liquid pipelines.  
 
Background:  As a result of annexation a portion of the Olympic Gas Pipeline 
is now located within Kirkland’s jurisdiction.  Both King County and Redmond 
already have regulations regarding land use planning near these facilities, but 
Kirkland does not.  The Municipal Research Service Center provides 
information about options for land use near transition pipelines at their 
website titled "Planning Near Pipelines".   
 
The pipeline consists of over 400 miles of transmission pipelines extending 
from refineries in Blaine, Washington to Portland.  These pipelines carry 
refined liquid petroleum products: diesel, aviation fuel (basically a form of 
Kerosene) and gasoline.  Olympics’ facilities are largely underground, (except 
for shut off valves) typically buried approximately three feet deep, although 
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depths vary widely and should never be assumed.  The pipes are welded 
carbon steel and range from 6-inch to 20-inches in diameter.  The corridor is 
typically in a 50 foot private easement but in parts is as narrow as 10 feet.  
The pipes are parallel and generally spaced 15 feet apart.   
 
Two of Olympics’ main lines traverse the Kingsgate area of Kirkland, a 16-
inch diameter and a 20-inch diameter.  The 16” pipeline maximum operation 
pressure is 1253 psi (pounds per square inch), and the 20” pipeline is 926 
psi, although the lines are more typically pressured at approximately 750 psi 
on the 16-inch line and 500 psi on the 20-inch line through Kirkland.  The 
closest automated check valves are located in Woodinville just south of 522, 
and in Redmond south of Redmond Way.    
 
The City has secured a grant to undertake research and drafting necessary to 
produce regulations governing land use decisions near transmission pipelines.  
Through an agreement between the Pipeline Safety Trust and the Association 
of Washington Cities, the Trust has agreed to provide technical assistance to 
local governments undertaking adoption of pipeline safety ordinances, and 
pass through $3,000 of the US Dept of Transportation, Pipeline and 
Hazardous Material Safety Administration (PHMSA) grant funding to us help 
defray the cost of doing this work.    
 
While land use regulations are one part of the safety strategy, prevention is 
the key.  We will coordinate Planning efforts as necessary, with staff from 
various City departments that have a role in pipeline safety.  For example, 
the Fire and Building Department are first responders and along with 
Redmond, have an incident response plan for dealing with the kind of 
accidents that could happen.   
 
But the most effective way to prevent a pipeline accident is by not disturbing 
the pipeline in the first place – so getting the word out to property owners 
not to dig in the area close to the corridor is accomplished through the 
statewide program Utility Locate Program "Call Before You Dig".  The Olympic 
Pipeline Company maintains line markers along the pipeline corridor.  The 
When a grading or right-of-way permit is required, the City is required to 
notify all excavators working within 100 feet of the utility’s facilities of their 
responsibility to notify the utility at least 48 hours prior to the work.  The City 
is also required to keep the utility informed about work it undertakes in the 
franchise area on city owned property.  The utility comes out and locates 
prior to any party commencing development.   
 
Attachment 14 is a map showing the pipeline location and surrounding land 
use.   Potential redevelopment and new development within about 150 feet 
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of both sides of the corridor could be impacted by the pipeline.  King County 
and Redmond regulations apply to land use development within a range of 
100 to 150 feet from the pipeline, respectively.  Among other things they 
address high consequence land uses (schools, hospitals emergency 
services…), mitigation for expansions of existing uses otherwise required to 
setback from the corridor, and mitigation methods for various new 
construction.  We will draw from the Code language already in place in the 
County and other cities in the region that already have regulations in place.   
 
Staff Recommendation:  Draft a Code amendment to consider at the April 
study sessions.   
 
*Delete Heron Habitat Protection Area in Finn Hill Annexation Area – 
Chapter 90 – Section 90.127  
Purpose:  Delete Section 90.127 and Plate 39 which refer to Heron Habitat 
Protection Area regulations and map that was carried over from the County 
regulations upon annexation.  The deletion of Section 90.127 and Plate 39 were 
inadvertently omitted from Ordinance 4303 dated June 7, 2011, to implement 
clarification of the City’s Shoreline Master Program.   
 
Background:  Both the City and King County agree that there is no evidence of 
heron habitat, which would have been the basis for the County’s regulation.  The 
City’s s Shoreline Inventory Analysis Report showed no herons in the Finn Hill 
annexation area and the County staff concurred since they have no 
documentation as to why the heron overlay existed.  Ordinance 4303 did include 
an amendment to the RSA use zone charts general regulations that deleted the 
requirement to meet Section 90.127 and Plate 39.  The amendments to delete 
these additional sections were meant to be done at that time.   
 
Staff Recommendation:  Delete Zoning Code Section 90.127 and Plate 39.  
 
 *Changes to existing non-conforming Personal Wireless Service 
Facilities (PWSF) - KZC Chapter 117, various sections 
 
Purpose:  To determine whether or not non-conforming PWSF facilities in the 
new neighborhoods and/or all of Kirkland should be approved for upgrades. 
 
Background:  There are numerous PWSF facilities in Kirkland that are non-
conforming.  Following are broad categories: 

• Utility poles with antenna located too high on the poles (mostly in the 
new neighborhoods). 

• Rooftop antenna that extend above the roofline. 
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• Monopoles with antenna that are higher or have antennas that are not 
flush mounted. 

 
AT&T representatives have indicated that upgrading to the latest wireless 
broadband technology, the new 4G network, requires several sites to be 
upgraded.  A representative will be at the meeting to explain the business 
plan they are trying to address. 
 
As technologies change, the City receives requests to replace or add 
antennae fairly routinely. In fact, the City expects to receive four applications 
for utility pole upgrades in the new neighborhoods from AT&T.  The four 
sites were permitted in King County.  In reviewing the code, staff has 
determined that the four requests can go ahead – within certain parameters 
– while code amendments are being considered.  
 
Staff will bring photographs of the four sites to the meeting.  Code sections 
to review are 117.20 Applicability, 117.65.6 Antennas on a Utility Pole, and 
117.105.2 Exception – Subsequent Modification.  Following are some issues 
for consideration while considering amendments for future similar requests: 
 
o The existing utility poles are between 60 and 105 feet tall.  The code 

would require the antennas to be lowered to 15 feet above the electrical 
conductor, leaving excess pole above.  The end result would not be much 
different.   

 
o If the antennas are lowered, more sites will have to be developed to 

provide the coverage that is needed. 
 

Following are some broader issues for consideration:  
 

o Should amendments addressing non-conforming rooftop antenna or 
monopoles be considered?  Or, is the City comfortable with the existing 
non-conforming provisions in KZC 117.20? 
 

o Should amendments address all of Kirkland or only the new 
neighborhoods (Juanita, Finn Hill, Kingsgate)? 
 

Staff Recommendation: Liberalize the code provisions for non-conforming 
utility pole antenna replacements in the new neighborhoods.  Staff will 
prepare code language for the next meeting.  Discuss liberalizing other code 
provisions for non-conforming PWSF in the new neighborhoods and/or 
Kirkland as a whole.  
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*Application of Electronic Readerboard Sign Regulations at all High Schools 
and Junior High/Middle Schools in all Single Family Residential RS, RSX, RSA 
Zones -  – Chapters 15, 17, and 18 
 
Purpose: Determine if electronic readerboard signs may be located at all high 
schools and junior/middle schools in Kirkland.  The regulations already apply at 
Juanita and Lake Washington High Schools.  
 
Background:  Finn Hill Junior High staff, students and parents spoke at the 
Kirkland City Council meeting on February 7, 2012 to request that an electronic 
readerboard sign be allowed at the newly renovated school.  The School District 
also presented a letter to the City Council and a representative spoke at the 
meeting clarifying that the request is intended to apply to all Junior High/Middle 
Schools and High Schools.  According to the School District, “As well as being 
educational facilities, our junior high schools are heavily used public facilities 
which regularly communicate community events.  An electronic readerboard 
allows schools to provide information more effectively about events to parents 
and community members.”  The district asked the Council to put this issue on 
the code amendment list and did not request any changes to the standards in 
the code which are in place for Lake Washington and Juanita High Schools 
(Attachment 15). 
 
The City Council directed staff to include the request for electronic readerboards 
at all junior/middle and high schools in the current group of miscellaneous code 
amendments.  One council member requested that the current text be reworded 
to allow the Planning Director to impose additional conditions on the sign 
permits. 
 
The current code includes a Special Regulation in the RSX Use Zone Chart for 
Schools (KZC 17.10.030) to address the electronic readerboards for Lake 
Washington and Juanita High Schools.  If the City decides to allow the signs at 
all junior/middle schools and high schools, then a similar regulation would be 
added to the RS and RSA Use Zone Charts. 
 
Staff Recommendation: Discuss and provide direction to staff. 
 
 
Attachments: 
 

1. Roster of proposed Zoning Code and Municipal Code amendments.   
2. Work Program 
3. Section 55.93.110 Zone TL 10E use zone chart sign category 

amendment 
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4. Section 30.10.3 Zone WDI general regulations rear yard amendment 
5. Section 30.20.4 Zone WDII general regulations rear yard amendment 
6. Section 30.25.010 Zone WDII use zone chart rear yard amendment 
7. Section 30.30.4 Zone WDIII general regulations rear yard amendment 
8. Section 115.115.3.o.1.c Required Yards second story garages 

amendment 
9. Section 15.10.010 Zone RS use zone chart opposite front yards 

amendment 
10. Section 17.10.010 Zone RSX use zone chart opposite front yards 

amendment 
11. Section 18.10.010 Zone RSA use zone chart opposite front yards 

amendment 
12. Section 5.10.326.5 Definitions Front Façade amendment 
13. Letter from Kathy Weber and Bill Shain regarding chicken regulations 
14. Olympic Pipeline Vicinity Map 
15. Letter from Lake Washington School District regarding electronic 

readerboards 
 
Cc: File ZON12-00002 
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Roster of Miscellaneous Zoning Code and Municipal Code Amendments 1/31/12. 
Asterisk notes that these are in the Houghton jurisdiction. 

 
Part  1   
NO POLICY CHANGES 
 
These proposed amendments result in no changes to current policy but intend to clarify 
and fix inconsistencies within the code.   
 
*Code Enforcement KMC Title 1 Section 1.12.050.(d).(6) 
Purpose:  Correct the reference regarding who gets the Hearing Examiner notice of 
decision after the required public hearing addressing a civil violation.   
 
*Trees and Landscaping KZC Chapter 95 Section 95.23.5.e.1 
Purpose:  Correct the reference in subsection 5.e, which refers to the Tree Removal 
Allowances not associated with development activity, when seeking to cut trees on private 
property. 
 
*Process I Chapter 145 Section 145.22.2.a. 
Purpose:  This amendment clarifies that state and federal agencies with jurisdiction must 
receive a Notice of Application for Process I development proposals.   
 
MINOR POLICY CHANGES 
 
The proposed amendments do not clarify existing regulations, but instead change them.  
However, they are generally not considered significant policy issues.   
 
Totem Lake 10E KZC Chapter 55 Section 55.93.110 
Purpose:  Correct the sign category for “Vehicle or Boat Repair, Services, Washing or Rental”.   
 
*Waterfront Districts (WD) I, II and III KZC Chapter 30 Sections 30.10,20 and 30. 
Purpose:  This amendment would add a new general regulation to all three Waterfront District 
zones to address required rear yard setbacks.   
 
*Floor Area Ratio (FAR) Exemptions Chapter 115 Section 115.42 
Purpose:  This amendment would clarify whether stairwells should be exempt from FAR 
calculations, and if so, to what extent.  It would also consider options to simplify FAR and 
cut down on review time.    
 
*Required Yards related to a 2nd Story above Garage Rear Yard Setback 
Encroachment - KZC Chapter 115 Section 115.115.3.o 
Purpose:  This code amendment would clarify whether or not a second story above a detached 
garage, which utilizes an alley for primary vehicular access, may encroach into the rear yard 
setback.   
 
*Front Yard Setback Flexibility in Low Density Residential Zones KZC Chapters 15, 
17 and 18  
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Purpose:  This code amendment would give some setback relief when a parcel has two opposite 
front yard setbacks.   
 
Part 2  - MODERATE POLICY CHANGES 
 
These are considered more substantive changes to existing regulations.   
 
*PLA 16 Equestrian Regulations Chapter 160 Section 160.182.010 and 
Miscellaneous Regulations Animals in Residential Zones, Large Domestic Animals, 
Horses Chapter 115 Section 115.20.4 
Purpose:  The amendments are proposed to eliminate redundancy between existing PLA 16 
horse regulations, which apply only there, and Miscellaneous Large Domestic Animals 
regulations regarding horses, which apply citywide.  Too, the amendments would clarify which 
horse keeping requirements apply specifically to the Kirkland Hunts Club, an approved master 
plan development in PLA 16.   
 
* Miscellaneous Regulations Animals in Residential Zones, Small Domestic Animals, 
Chickens Chapter 115 Section 115.20.4 
Purpose:  The amendments are proposed to expand the residential zones in which chickens are 
allowed, determine the maximum number of chickens, and standards for their keeping 
(setbacks, prohibition on roosters, etc).   
 
*Time Limits to Complete Construction of Projects Approved by the Design Review 
Board Chapter 142 Section 115.20.4 
Purpose:  Provide authority for the Design Review Board (DRB) to extend the duration of time 
in which an applicant has to complete construction, prior to DRB approval lapsing. 
 
Application of Small Lot Subdivision Regulations throughout the City  Title 22- 
Subdivisions KMC   
Purpose:  Apply small lot regulations city-wide. The regulations now apply only in the Norkirk, 
Market, Lakeview and Central Houghton Neighborhoods.  
 
*Extension of Land Use Permit Approvals during the Economic Recession – Various 
code sections in KZC and KMC 
Purpose:  To either codify or discontinue the interim regulations that have been in place since 
2009 that allow the City to approve requests for land use permit extensions.  Staff will be 
presenting options to the City Council’s Economic Development Committee (EDC) at the end of 
February and will report back with a recommended direction. 
 
*Non-Conforming Density- Special Provisions for Continued Uses – Limitations on 
Maintaining, Repairing and Remodeling Structures with Nonconforming Density- 
Chapter 162 Section 162.60 
Purpose:  Provide more flexibility to repair, maintain and remodel structures with 
nonconforming density without having to bring the density into conformance. 
 
New Hazardous Liquid Pipeline Zoning Code Amendments addressing the Olympic 
Pipeline now within Kirkland’s jurisdiction 
Purpose:  Draft new KZC regulations addressing hazardous liquid pipelines. 
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*Delete Heron Habitat Protection Area in Finn Hill Annexation Area – Chapter 90 – 
Section 90.127  
Purpose:  Delete Section 90.127 and Plate 39 which refer to Heron Habitat Protection Area 
regulations and map that was carried over from the County regulations upon annexation.  The 
deletion of Section 90.127 and Plate 39 were inadvertently omitted from Ordinance 4303 dated 
June 7, 2011, to implement clarification of the City’s Shoreline Master Program.  Both the City 
and King County agree that there is no evidence of heron habitat, which would have been the 
basis for the County’s regulation.   
 
*Application of Electronic Readerboard Sign Regulations at all High Schools and 
Junior High/Middle Schools in all Single Family Residential RS, RSX, RSA Zones -  – 
Chapters 15, 17, and 18 
Purpose: Determine if electronic readerboard signs may be located at all high schools and 
junior/middle schools in Kirkland.  The regulations already apply at Juanita and Lake 
Washington High Schools.   
 
*Personal Wireless Service Facilities –Flexibility to change non-conforming PWSF - 
Chapter 117 
Purpose: Determine whether the code should be amended to allow some non-conforming PWSF 
to be modified. 
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Work Program Miscellaneous Zoning Code Amendments  
(ZON12-00002) 
February 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Jan 12 PC study review “no” and “minor” policy amendments and schedule, and 
provide direction 

 
Jan 23 HCC study review “no” and “minor” policy amendments and schedule, and 

provide direction 
 
Feb 27 HCC study review “moderate” policy amendments and follow-up on “minor” 

policy amendments 
 
March 8 PC study review “moderate” policy amendments and follow-up on “minor” policy 

amendments 
 
April 23 HCC study draft amendments 
 
April 26  PC study draft amendments  
 
May 24 PC/HCC joint public hearing proposed amendments and recommendation  
 
June 19 CC adoption of ordinance  
 
July 23 HCC final action on ordinance  
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U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 55.93

(Revised 4/11) Kirkland Zoning Code
328.68

Zone
TL 10E

.080 High Technology D.R., 
Chapter 142 
KZC

None 10′ 0′ 0′ 80% Where adjoining a low 
density zone, 50′ 
above average 
building elevation.
Otherwise, 80′ above 
average building 
elevation.

C
See 
Spec. 
Reg. 3.

D If manufactur-
ing, then 1 per 
each 1,000 sq. 
ft. of gross floor 
area.
If office, then 1 
per 300 sq. ft. 
of gross floor 
area.
Otherwise, see 
KZC 105.25.

1. This use may include research and development, testing, assembly, 
repair or manufacturing or offices that support businesses involved in 
the pharmaceutical and biotechnology, communications and informa-
tion technology, electronics and instrumentation, computers and soft-
ware sectors.

2. May include, as part of this use, accessory retail sales or service 
occupying not more than 20 percent of the gross floor area. The land-
scaping and parking requirements for these accessory uses will be 
the same as for the primary use.

3. Refer to KZC 115.105 for provisions regarding outside use, activity 
and storage.

4. Any outdoor storage area must be buffered according to Landscape 
Category A.

.090 Public Utility 20′ If adjoining a low den-
sity zone, then 30′ 
above average build-
ing elevation. Other-
wise, 35′ above 
average building ele-
vation.

C
See 
Spec. 
Reg. 1.

B See KZC 
105.25

1. Landscape Category A or B may be required depending on the type 
of use on the subject property and the impacts associated with the 
use on the nearby uses..100 Government 

Facility
Community 
Facility

.110 Vehicle or Boat 
Repair, Services, 
Washing or 
Rental
See Spec. Reg. 1.

Where adjoining a low 
density zone, 30′ 
above average 
building elevation.
Otherwise, 35′ above 
average building 
elevation.

A 1. Outdoor vehicle or boat parking or storage areas must be buffered as 
required for a parking area in KZC 95.45. See KZC 115.105, Outdoor 
Use, Activity and Storage, for additional regulations.

.120 Restaurant or 
Tavern
See Spec. Reg. 1.

10′ B E 1 per each 100 
sq. ft. of gross 
floor area.

1. This use is permitted if accessory to a primary use, and:
a. It will not exceed 20 percent of the gross floor area of the building;
b. It is not located in a separate structure from the primary use;
c. The use is integrated into the design of the building; and
d. There is no vehicle drive-in or drive-through.
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 DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
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CHAPTER 30 – WATERFRONT DISTRICT (WD) ZONES 

Attachment 4 

 
30.05 User Guide. 

 
The charts in KZC  30.15 contain the basic zoning regulations that apply in the WD I zones of the City. Use these charts by reading down the left 
hand column entitled Use. Once you locate the use in which you are interested, read across to find the regulations that apply to that use. 

 
Section 30.10 Section 30.10 – GENERAL REGULATIONS 

The following regulations apply to all uses in this zone unless otherwise noted: 
 

1. Refer to Chapter  1 KZC to determine what other provisions of this code may apply to the subject property. 
 

2.  Developments creating four or more new dwelling units shall provide at least 10 percent of the units as affordable housing units as defined 
in Chapter  5 KZC. Two additional units may be constructed for each affordable housing unit provided. In such cases, the minimum lot size 
listed in the Use Regulations shall be used to establish the base number of units allowed on the site, but shall not limit the size of individual 
lots. See Chapter  112 KZC for additional affordable housing incentives and requirements. 

 
3.   The required rear yard for each use shall be the same as the required rear yard for the same use in the RM zone, unless otherwise 

specified in section 30.15.020.5. (does not apply to Public Access Pier, Boardwalk or Public Access Facility; Piers, Docks, Boat Lifts 
and Canopies Serving Detached Dwelling Unit; Piers, Docks, Boat Lifts and Canopies Serving Detached, Attach ed or Stacked Dwelling 
Units; Boat Launch; or Water Taxi) 

 

3. The required 30-foot front yard may be reduced one foot for each one foot of this yard that is developed as a public use area if: 
a.  Within 30 feet of the front property line, each portion of a structure is set back from the front property line by a distance greater than or 

equal to the height of that portion above the front property line; and 
b. Substantially, the entire width of this yard (from north to south property lines) is developed as a public use area; and 
c. The design of the public use area is specifically approved by the City. 

(Does not apply to Public Access Pier, Boardwalk or Public Access Facility; Piers, Docks, Boat Lifts and Canopies Serving Detached 
Dwelling Unit; Piers, Docks, Boat Lifts and Canopies Serving Detached, Attached or Stacked Dwelling Units; Public Park; Public Utility 
Uses; Boat Launch; or Water Taxi.) 

 
4. The required 30-foot front yard may be reduced, subject to all of the following conditions: 

a. The existing primary structure does not conform to the minimum shoreline setback standard; 
b.  The proposed complete replacement or replacement of portion of the existing primary structure comply with the minimum required 

shoreline setback established under the provisions of Chapter  83 KZC, or as otherwise approved under the shoreline setback 
reduction provisions established in KZC  83.380; 

c.  The front yard for the complete replacement or the portion of replacement may be reduced one foot for each one foot of the shoreline 
setback that is increased in dimension from the setback of the existing nonconforming primary structure; provided, that subsection 
(4)(d) of this section is met; and 

d.  Within the front yard, each portion of the replaced or portion of replaced primary structure is set back from the front property line by a 
distance greater than or equal to the maximum height of that portion above the front property line. 

(Does not apply to Public Access Pier, Boardwalk or Public Access Facility; Piers, Docks, Boat Lifts and Canopies Serving Detached 
Dwelling Unit; Piers, Docks, Boat Lifts and Canopies Serving Detached, Attached or Stacked Dwelling Units; Public Park; Public Utility 
Uses; Boat Launch; or Water Taxi). 

 
5. A view corridor must be maintained across 30 percent of the average parcel width. Refer to Chapter  83 KZC for additional details. 

 
6. May not use lands waterward of the ordinary high water mark to determine lot size or to calculate allowable density. 
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7. May also be regulated under the Shoreline Master Program; refer to Chapter  83 KZC. 

Attachment 4 
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30.19 User Guide. 

Attachment 5 

 
The charts in KZC  30.25 contain the basic zoning regulations that apply in the WD II zones of the City. Use these charts by reading down the left 
hand column entitled Use. Once you locate the use in which you are interested, read across to find the regulations that apply to that use. 

 
Section 30.20 Section 30.20 – GENERAL REGULATIONS 

The following regulations apply to all uses in this zone unless otherwise noted: 
 

1. Refer to Chapter  1 KZC to determine what other provisions of this code may apply to the subject property. 
 

2. May not use lands waterward of the ordinary high water mark to determine lot size or to calculate allowable density. 
 

3. The required yard abutting an unopened right-of-way shall be a side property rather than a front property line. 
 

4.   The required rear yard for each use shall be the same as the required rear yard for the same use in the RM zone, unless otherwise 
specified in sections 30.25.010.9 and 30.25.010.10. (does not apply to Piers, Docks, Boat Lifts and Canopies Serving Detached 
Dwelling Unit; 

 

45. May also be regulated under the Shoreline Master Program; refer to Chapter  83 KZC. 
 

56.  Residential uses abutting Lake Washington may have an associated private shoreline park that is commonly owned and used by 
residents and guests. 

 
link to Section 30.25 table 
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U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 30.25

(Revised 8/10) Kirkland Zoning Code
74

 Zone
WDII
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DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
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(See also General Regulations)
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(See Ch. 115)
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Structure

� Front Shoreline 
Setback

Side 
Property 

Line

.010 Detached 
Dwelling 
Unit

None 12,500 
sq. ft. 

For those 
properties 
that conform 
to the 
standard 
shoreline 
setback 
requirements 
established in 
Chapter 83 
KZC, either:
a. 10' or
b. The 
average of 
the existing 
front yards on 
the properties 
abutting the 
subject 
property to 
the north and 
south. 
Otherwise, 
20'. See 
Spec. Regs. 
3, 6, 7 and 11.

See 
Chapter 83 
KZC.

5', but 2 side 
yards must 
equal at least 
15' or 5' on 
each side. 
See Spec. 
Reg. 5.

50% For 
properties 
with a 
minimum of 
45' of 
frontage 
along Lake 
Washington, 
30' above 
average 
building 
elevation. 
See Spec. 
Reg. 12. 
Otherwise, 
25' above 
average 
building 
elevation.

E A 2.0 per unit. 1. No structure, other than a moorage structure, may be waterward 
of the ordinary high water mark. For the regulations regarding 
moorage, see Chapter 83 KZC.

2. For this use, only one dwelling unit may be on each lot regardless 
of lot size.

3. For properties located south of the Lake Avenue West Street End 
Park, the required front yard may be decreased to the average of 
the existing front yards on the properties abutting the subject 
property to the north and south.

4. The dimensions of any required yard, other than as specifically 
listed, will be determined on a case-by-case basis, unless other-
wise specified in this section. The City will use the setback for this 
use in RS zones as a guide for this use.

5. The gross floor area of any floor above the first story at street or 
vehicular access easement level shall be reduced by a minimum 
of 15 percent of the floor area of the first story, subject to the fol-
lowing conditions:
a. The structure must conform to the standard shoreline setback 

requirements established in Chapter 83 KZC, or as otherwise 
approved under the shoreline setback reduction provisions 
established in KZC 83.380.

b. The required floor area reductions shall be incorporated into 
one or both facades facing the side property lines in order to 
provide separation between neighboring residences. (See 
Plate 36.)

c. This provision shall not apply to residences that do not contain 
a ceiling height greater than 16 feet above the street or vehic-
ular access easement level, as measured at the midpoint of 
the frontage of the subject property on the abutting right-of-
way.

d. The calculation of gross floor area shall apply the provisions 
established in KZC 115.42(1).

6. On corner lots with two required front yards, one may be reduced 
to the average of the front yards for the two adjoining properties 
fronting the same street as the front yard to be reduced. The 
applicant may select which front yard will be reduced (see Plate 
24).

REGULATIONS FOR THIS USE CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE

Attachment 6
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(Revised 8/10) Kirkland Zoning Code
75

U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 30.25  Zone
WDII

.010 Detached 
Dwelling 
Unit 
(Continued)

REGULATIONS CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE

7. The front required yard provisions shall not apply to public street 
ends located west of Waverly Way, but the required yard shall be 
regulated as a side yard.

8. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupa-
tions and other accessory uses, facilities and activities associ-
ated with this use.

9. Garages shall comply with the requirements of KZC 115.43, 
including required front yard. These requirements are not effec-
tive within the disapproval jurisdiction of the Houghton Commu-
nity Council.

10. The required yard along the east side of the vehicular access 
easements known as 5th Avenue West or Lake Avenue West is 
zero feet.

11. The required yard along the west side of the vehicular access 
easements known as 5th Avenue West or Lake Avenue West is 
either five feet or the average of the existing rear yards on the 
properties abutting the subject property to the north and south. 
The garage shall be located to comply with the provisions for 
parking pads contained in KZC 105.47.

12. For the increase in height from 25' to 30' above average building 
elevation, the structure must conform to the standard shoreline 
setback requirements established in Chapter 83 KZC, or as oth-
erwise approved under the shoreline setback provisions estab-
lished in KZC 83.380.

13. At the northern terminus of the 5th Avenue West vehicular access 
easement, the average parcel depth shall be measured from the 
ordinary high water mark to the public pedestrian access ease-
ment providing access to Waverly Beach Park.
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DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
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U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 30.25

(Revised 8/10) Kirkland Zoning Code
76

 Zone
WDII

.020 Piers, 
Docks, Boat 
Lifts and 
Canopies 
Serving 
Detached 
Dwelling 
Unit

See 
Chapter 83 
KZC.

None See Chapter 83 KZC. – See Chapter 
83 KZC.

See 
Chap-
ter 83 
KZC.

See 
Chap-
ter 83 
KZC.

None 1. Refer to Chapter 83 KZC for additional regulations.

.030 Public Utility Process IIA, 
Chapter 
150 KZC.

20' See 
Chapter 83 
KZC.

5', but 2 side 
yards must 
equal at least 
15'.

70% 25' above 
average 
building ele-
vation.

A B See KZC 
105.25.

1. Site design must minimize adverse impacts on surrounding resi-
dential neighborhoods.

2. If any portion of a structure is adjoining a detached dwelling unit 
in a low density zone, then either:
a. The height of that portion of the structure shall not exceed 15 

feet above average building elevation, or
b. The maximum horizontal facade shall not exceed 50 feet.
See KZC 115.30, Distance Between Structures/Adjacency to 
Institutional Use, for more details.

3. The dimension of any required yard, other than as specifically 
listed, will be determined on a case-by-case basis. The City will 
use the setback for this use in RS zones as a guide.

4. Landscape Category A or B may be required depending on the 
type of use on the subject property and the impacts associated 
with the use on nearby uses.

.040 Government 
Facility
Community 
Facility

C
See 
Spec. 
Reg. 4.
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DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
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(Revised 4/11) Kirkland Zoning Code
77

U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 30.25  Zone
WDII

.050 Public Park Development standards will be determined on a case-by-case basis. See Chapter 49 KZC for required review process. 1. If any portion of a structure is adjoining a low density zone, then 
either:
a. The height of that portion of the structure shall not exceed 15 

feet above average building elevation, or
b. The maximum horizontal facade shall not exceed 50 feet in 

width.
See KZC 115.30, Distance Between Structures/Adjacency to 
Institutional Use, for more details.

2. This use may include a public access pier or boardwalk. See 
Chapter 83 KZC for regulations regarding these uses.
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DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
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Attachment 7 
 
30.29 User Guide. 

 
The charts in KZC  30.35 contain the basic zoning regulations that apply in the WD III zones of the City. Use these charts by reading down the left 
hand column entitled Use. Once you locate the use in which you are interested, read across to find the regulations that apply to that use. 

 
Section 30.30 Section 30.30 – GENERAL REGULATIONS 

The following regulations apply to all uses in this zone unless otherwise noted: 
 

1. Refer to Chapter  1 KZC to determine what other provisions of this code may apply to the subject property. 
 

2. Developments creating four or more new dwelling units shall provide at least 10 percent of the units as affordable housing units as defined in Chapter  5 
KZC. Two additional units may be constructed for each affordable housing unit provided. In such cases, the minimum lot size l isted in the Use Regulations 
shall be used to establish the base number of units allowed on the site, but shall not limit the size of individual lots. See Chapter  112 KZC for additional 
affordable housing incentives and requirements. 

 
3. May not use lands waterward of the ordinary high water mark to determine lot size or to calculate allowable density. 

 
4.    The required rear yard for each use shall be the same as the required rear yard for the same use in the RM zone,  unless otherwise specified 

in section 30.35.020.5.  (Does not apply to Public Access Pier, Boardwalk, or Public Access Facility; Piers, Docks, Boat Lifts and Canopies Serving 
Detached Dwelling Unit; Piers, Docks, Boat Lifts and Canopies Serving Detached, Attached or Stacked Dwelling Units; Boat Launch; or Water Taxi). 

 

4.5 The required 30-foot front yard may be reduced, subject to all of the following conditions: 
a. The existing primary structure does not conform to the minimum shoreline setback standard; 
b. The proposed complete replacement or replacement of portion of the existing primary structure comply with the minimum required shoreline setback 

established under the provisions of Chapter  83 KZC, or as otherwise approved under the shoreline setback reduction provisions established in KZC 
83.380; 

c. The front yard for the complete replacement or the portion of replacement may be reduced one foot for each one foot of the shoreline setback that is 
increased in dimension from the setback of the existing nonconforming primary structure; provided, that subsection (4)(d) of this regulation is met; and 

d.   Within the front yard, each portion of the replaced or portion of replaced primary structure is set back from the front property line by a distance greater 
than or equal to the maximum height of that portion above the front property line. 

(Does not apply to Public Access Pier, Boardwalk, or Public Access Facility; Piers, Docks, Boat Lifts and Canopies Serving Detached Dwelling Unit; Piers, 
Docks, Boat Lifts and Canopies Serving Detached, Attached or Stacked Dwelling Units; Public Park; Public Utility Uses; Boat Launch; or Water Taxi). 

 
5.6 The required 30-foot front yard may be reduced, subject to the following conditions: 

a. The existing primary structure does not conform to the minimum shoreline setback standard; 
b. The front yard may be reduced one foot for each one foot of the shoreline setback that is increased in dimension; 
c. The new or remodeled primary structure must comply with the minimum required shoreline setback established under the provisions of Chapter  83 

KZC, or as otherwise approved under the shoreline setback reduction provisions established in KZC  83.380; and 
d.   Within 30 feet of the front property line, each portion of a structure is set back from the front property line by a distance greater than or equal to the 

height of that portion above the front property line. 
 

67. May also be regulated under the Shoreline Master Program, Chapter  83 KZC. 
 

link to Section 30.35 table 
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  Attachment 8 
 

115.115 Required Yards 

1.    General – (No Change) 

2.    Exceptions and Limitations in Some Zones – (No Change) 

3.    Structures and Improvements – No improvement or structure may be in a required yard 
except as follows: 

a. - n. (No Change). 

o.    In low density residential zones: 

1)    Detached garages, including second story uses, utilizing an alley for their primary 
vehicular access may be located within five (5) feet of the rear property line, if: 

a)    Garage doors will not extend over the property line when open; and 

b)    The garage complies with KZC 115.135, which regulates sight distance at 
intersections, and. 

c) The portion of the structure that is located within the required rear yard is no taller 
than the maximum height allowed in the underlying zone.    

2)    Detached garages, including second story uses, utilizing an alley for their primary 
vehicular access may extend to the rear property line, if: 

a)    The lot is 50 feet wide at the rear property line on the alley; 

b)    The garage has side access with garage doors that are perpendicular to the alley; 

c)    The garage eaves do not extend over the property line; and 

d)    The garage complies with KZC 115.135, which regulates sight distance at 
intersections. 

e) The portion of the structure that is located within the required rear yard is no taller 
than the maximum height allowed in the underlying zone.    

3)    Garages without alley access may be located within five (5) feet of the rear property 
line; provided, that: 

a)    The portion of the structure that is located within the required rear yard is no taller 
than 15 feet above average building elevation; and 

b)    The rear yard does not abut an access easement that is regulated as a rear 
property line. 

p.    HVAC and similar types of mechanical equipment may be placed no closer than five (5) 
feet to a side or rear property line, and shall not be located within a required front yard; 
provided, that such equipment may be located in a storage shed approved pursuant to 
subsection (3)(m) of this section or a garage approved pursuant to subsection (3)(o)(2) of 
this section. All HVAC and similar types of mechanical equipment shall be baffled, 
shielded, enclosed, or placed on the property in a manner that will ensure compliance with 
the noise provisions of KZC 115.95.  
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Section 15.10 Zone 

RS 
 
U S E Z  O N E C H A R T  

Attachment 9 

 
 

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS 
 

MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS 
 
 
 
 

USE 

Required 
Review 
Process 

 
 
Lot 
Size 

REQUIRED YARDS 
(See Ch. 115) 

 
 
 
Front Side Rear 

 
 
Height of 
Structure 

 
 

Required 
Parking 
Spaces 

(See Ch. 105) 

 
 
 
 

Special Regulations 
(See also General Regulations) 

 
.010 Detached 

Dwelling Unit 
None As estab- 

lished on 
20′ 

See 
5′, but 2 
side 

10′  50% 
See 

25′ above 
average 

E A 2.0 per dwell- 
ing unit. 

1.  Minimum lot size per dwelling unit is as follows: 
a. In RS 35 zones, the minimum lot size is 35,000 square feet. 

the Zon- Spec. yards Spec.  building b. In RS 12.5 zones, the minimum lot size is 12,500 square feet. 
ing Map. 
See 
Spec. 
Reg. 1. 

Regs. 
3 and 
6. 

must 
equal at 
least 15 
feet. 

Reg. 
5. 

elevation. c. In RS 8.5 zones, the minimum lot size is 8,500 square feet. 
d. In RS 7.2 zones, the minimum lot size is 7,200 square feet. 
e. In RS 6.3 zones, the minimum lot size is 6,300 square feet. 
f.  In RS 5.0 zones, the minimum lot size is 5,000 square feet. 
In RS 35, 12.5, 8.5, 7.2, 6.3 and 5.0 zones, not more than one (1) dwelling unit may 
be on each lot, regardless of the size of each lot. 

2.  Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) allowed for the subject property is as follows: 
a. In RS 35 zones, F.A.R. is 20 percent of lot size. 
b. In RS 12.5 zones, F.A.R. is 35 percent of lot size. 
c. In RS 8.5 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size. 
d. In RS 7.2 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size. 
e. In RS 6.3 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size. 
f.  In RS 5.0 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size; provided, that F.A.R. may be 

increased up to 60 percent of lot size for the first 5,000 square feet of lot area if 
4. On lots with two front 
yards that are essentially 
parallel to one another, 
only one front yard must 
be a minimum of 20 feet. 
The other will be 
regulated as a rear yard 
(minimum 10 foot yard). 
The front yard shall be 
the yard adjacent to the 
front facade of the 
dwelling unit. 

the following criteria are met: 
i.  The primary roof form of all structures on the site is peaked, with a minimum 

pitch of four feet vertical: 12 feet horizontal; and 
ii.  A setback of at least 7.5 feet is provided along each side yard. 

This special regulation is not effective within the disapproval jurisdiction of the 
Houghton Community Council. 
See KZC 115.42, Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) Calculation for Detached Dwelling Units 
in Low Density Residential Zones, for additional information. 
A reduced F.A.R. may be required pursuant to subdivision design requirements in 
Chapter 22.28 KMC. 

3.  On corner lots with two required front yards, one (1) may be reduced to the average 
of the front yards for the two adjoining properties fronting the same street as the front 
yard to be reduced. The applicant may select which front yard will be reduced (see 
Plate 24). 

5  4.  Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupations and other 
accessory uses, facilities and activities associated with this use. 
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Section 15.10 Zone 
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DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS 
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Required 
Parking 
Spaces 

(See Ch. 105) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Special Regulations 
(See also General Regulations) 

 
 

Lot 
Size 

 
REQUIRED YARDS 

(See Ch. 115) 

 
Lo

t C
ov

er
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e 

 
 
 
Height of 
Structure 

 
Front 

 
Side 

 
Rear 

.010 Detached 
Dwelling Unit 
(continued) 

 
6 

 
 

7 

REGULATIONS CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE 
 
5.  Residential lots in RS 35 zones within the Bridle Trails neighborhood north of Bridle 

Trails State Park must contain a minimum area of 10,000 permeable square feet, 
which shall comply with Special Regulation 6 for large domestic animals in KZC 
115.20(4) (chart). 

6.  Garages shall comply with the requirements of KZC 115.43, including required front 
yard. These requirements are not effective within the disapproval jurisdiction of the 
Houghton Community Council. 
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Attachment 10 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

USE 

 
 
 
 
Required 

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS 

MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS 
 

REQUIRED YARDS 
Review 
Process 

 
Lot Size 

(See Ch. 115) 
 
 
Front   Side   Rear 

 
Height of 
Structure 

Required 
Parking 
Spaces 

(See Ch. 105) 

 
 

Special Regulations 
(See also General Regulations) 

 
.010   Detached Dwelling 

Unit 
None As estab- 

lished on 
the Zon- 
ing Map. 
See 
Spec. 
Reg. 1. 

20' 
See 
Spec. 
Reg. 
6. 

5' each 
side. 
See 
Spec. 
Reg. 3. 

10'  50% 
See 
Spec. 
Reg. 
5. 

30' above 
average 
building 
elevation. 

E A 2.0 per dwelling 
unit. 

1.  Minimum lot size per dwelling unit is as follows: 
a. In RSX 35 zones, the minimum lot size is 35,000 square feet. 
b. In RSX 8.5 zones, the minimum lot size is 8,500 square feet. 
c. In RSX 7.2 zones, the minimum lot size is 7,200 square feet. 
d. In RSX 5.0 zones, the minimum lot size is 5,000 square feet. 
In RSX 35, 8.5, 7.2 and 5.0 zones, not more than one dwelling unit may be 
on each lot, regardless of the size of the lot. 

2.  Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) allowed for the subject property is as follows: 
a. In RSX 35 zones, F.A.R. is 20 percent of lot size. 
b. In RSX 12.5 zones, F.A.R. is 35 percent of lot size. 
c. In RSX 8.5 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size. 
d. In RSX 7.2 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size. 

4. On lots with two front yards 
 that are essentially parallel to  
one another, only one front  
yard must be a minimum of  
20 feet. The other will be regu- 
lated as a rear yard (minimum  
10 feet). The front yard shall   
be the yard adjacent to the  
front facade of the dwelling unit. 5 

6 
 
 

7 

e. In RSX 5.0 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size; provided, that F.A.R. 
may be increased up to 60 percent of lot size for the first 5,000 square 
feet of lot area if the following criteria are met: 
i.  The primary roof form of all structures on the site is peaked, with a 

minimum pitch of four feet vertical: 12 feet horizontal; and 
ii.  A setback of at least 7.5 feet is provided along each side yard. 

See KZC 115.42, Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) Calculation for Detached Dwell- 
ing Units in Low Density Residential Zones, for additional information. 

3.  On corner lots, only one front yard must be a minimum of 20 feet. All other 
front yards shall be regulated as a side yard (minimum five-foot yard). The 
applicant may select which front yard shall meet the 20-foot requirement. 

4.  Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupations and 
other accessory uses, facilities and activities associated with this use. 

5.  Residential lots in RSX zones within the Bridle Trails neighborhood north 
and northeast of Bridle Trails State Park must contain a minimum area of 
10,000 permeable square feet, which shall comply with Special Regulation 
6 for large domestic animals in KZC 115.20(4) (chart). 

6.  Garages shall comply with the requirements of KZC 115.43, including 
required front yard. These requirements are not effective within the disap- 
proval jurisdiction of the Houghton Community Council. 
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See 
Gen. 
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for 
Holme
s Point 
overlay 
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Attachment 11 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

USE 

 
 
 
 
Required 

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS 

MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS 
 

REQUIRED YARDS 
Review 
Process 

 
Lot Size 

(See Ch. 115) 
 
 
Front   Side   Rear 

 
Height of 
Structure 

Required 
Parking 
Spaces 

(See Ch. 105) 

 
 

Special Regulations 
(See also General Regulations) 

 
.010   Detached Dwelling 

Unit 
None As estab- 

lished on 
the Zon- 
ing Map. 
See 
Spec. 
Regs. 1, 
2 and 3. 

20' 
See 
Spec. 
Regs. 
5 and 
6. 

5' each 
side. 

10' 50% 
except 
30% for 
the 
RSA 1 
zone. 
See 
Gen. 
Reg. 3. 

30' above 
average 
building 
elevation. 
See Spec. 
Reg. 8. 

E A 2.0 per dwelling 
unit. 

1.  Maximum units per acre is as follows: 
a. In RSA 1 zone, the maximum units per acre is one dwelling unit. 
b. In RSA 4 zones, the maximum units per acre is four dwelling units. 
c. In RSA 6 zones, the maximum units per acre is six dwelling units. 
d. In RSA 8 zones, the maximum units per acre is eight dwelling units. 
In RSA 1, 4, 6 and 8 zones, not more than one dwelling unit may be on 
each lot, regardless of the size of the lot. 

2.  Minimum lot size per dwelling unit is as follows: 
a. In RSA 1 zone, newly platted lots shall be clustered and configured in 

a manner to provide generally equal sized lots outside of the required 
6. On lots with two front yards 
that are essentially parallel to 
one another, only one front 
yard must be a minimum of 20 
feet. The other will be regula- 
ted as a rear yard (minimum 10 
foot yard). The front yard shall 
be the yard adjacent to front 
facade of the dwelling unit. 

open space area. 
b. In RSA 4 zones, the minimum lot size is 7,600 square feet. 
c. In RSA 6 zones, the minimum lot size is 5,100 square feet. 
d. In RSA 8 zones, the minimum lot size is 3,800 square feet. 

3.  Road dedication and vehicular access easements or tracts may be 
included in the density calculation, but not in the minimum lot size per 
dwelling unit. 

4.  Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) allowed for the subject property is as follows: 
a. In RSA 1 zone, F.A.R. is 20 percent of lot size. 
b. In RSA 4 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size. 
c. In RSA 6 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size. 
d. In RSA 8 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size; provided, that F.A.R. 

may be increased up to 60 percent of lot size for the first 5,000 square 
feet of lot area if the primary roof form of all structures on the site is 
peaked, with a minimum pitch of four feet vertical to 12 feet horizontal. 

See KZC 115.42, Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) Calculation for Detached 
Dwelling Units in Low Density Residential Zones, for additional informa- 
tion. 

5.  On corner lots, only one front yard must be a minimum of 20 feet. All other 
front yards shall be regulated as a side yard (minimum five-foot yard). The 

7 applicant may select which front yard shall meet the 20-foot requirement. 
6.  Garages shall comply with the requirements of KZC 115.43, including 

required front yard. 
8  7.  Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupations and 

other accessory uses, facilities and activities associated with this use. 
9 8.  Maximum height of structure for properties located within the Juanita 

Beach Camps Plat (Volume 32, Page 35 of King County Records) or the 
Carr’s Park Plat (Unrecorded) shall be 35 feet above average building 
elevation. 
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  Attachment 12 
 

5.10 Definitions 

.326.5 Front Facade  

– The face of a building essentially parallel to the street, access easement or tract 
serving the subject property. The front facade may have multiple planes, including a 
covered entry porch. On a corner lot, or other lot with two or more front yards, the front 
facade shall be the facade that includes the main entry. 

 

53



54



Attachment 13

55



Attachment 13

56



King County

10
0 T

H 
AV

E 
N

E

12
6T

H 
AV

E 
N

E

NE 60TH ST

10
0 T

H 
AV

E 
N

E

NE 112TH ST

NE 143RD ST

NE 80TH ST

BNSF RR

NE 128TH ST

11
2T

H 
AV

E 
N

E

12
8T

H 
AV

E 
N

E

1 1
6 T

H 
AV

E 
N

E

NE 116TH ST

TO
TEM 

LAKE 
BLVD

NE 132ND ST

3R
D 

ST

1 2
4T

H 
A V

E 
N

E

NE 145TH ST

JU
AN

ITA 
W

OODIN
VI

LL
E 

W
AY 

NE
6T

H 
S

T
1 0

8T
H 

A V
E 

N
E

NE 145TH ST

13
2N

D 
A V

E 
N

E

NE 68TH ST

NE 87TH ST

CENTRAL WAY

BN
SF 

R
R

104TH 
AVE 

N
E

15TH AVE

12
0T

H 
AV

E 
N

E

12
4T

H 
AV

E 
N

E
12

4T
H 

AV
E 

N
E

10
8T

H 
AV

E 
N

E

NE 70TH ST

LAKE 
W

ASH
IN

G
TO

N 
BLVD 

N
E

NE 100TH ST

NE 85TH ST

18TH AVE

6T
H 

ST 
S

11
6T

H 
AV

E 
N

E

3R
D 

ST

6T
H 

ST

S
TA

T E 
S T 

S

NE 95TH ST

8T
H 

S T 
S

1 2
2N

D 
A V

E 
N

E

NE 104TH ST

13
2N

D 
A V

E 
N

E
13

2N
D 

AV
E 

N
E

13
2 N

D 
AV

E 
N

E

NE 132ND ST

KIRKLAND WAY
KIRKLAND AVE

NE 130TH LN

SLA
TE

R 
AV

E 
N

E

120TH 
AVE 

NE

SL
AT

ER 
AV

E 
N

E

LA
K

E V
IE

W 
D

R

7TH AVE

FORBES CREEK DR

3R
D 

ST

LAKE 
ST 

S

1 1
3T

H 
A V

E 
N

E

1 2
2N

D 
A V

E 
N

E

NE 70TH PL

NE 118TH ST

5T
H 

P
L

NE 120TH ST

NE 124TH ST

NE 124TH ST

NE 90TH ST

NE 85TH ST

12TH AVE

NE 144TH ST

S 
I 4

05

S 
I 4

05

S 
I 4

05

S 
I 4

05

S 
I 405

S 
I 4

05

BN
S

F 
R

R

NE 123RD LN NE 124TH ST

12
0T

H 
AV

E 
N

E

11
6 T

H 
AV

E 
N

E

116TH 
W

AY 
N

E

NE 116TH ST

N 
I 4

05

N 
I 4

05

N 
I 4

05

N 
I 405

N 
I 4

05

1 2
4 T

H 
AV

E 
N

E

120TH 
AVE 

N
E

14
1S

T 
AV

E 
N

E

B
N

S F 
R

R

BNSF RR

BN
SF 

RR

BNSF RR

Rose Hill
Elementary

School

Int'l Community
School/Community
Elementary School

Lake Washington
Senior High

School

Benjamin
Franklin

Elementary School

Kirkland
Junior High

School

Lake Washington
Technical
College

Juanita
Senior High

School

Juanita
Elementary

School

Alexander
Graham Bell

Elementary School

Mark Twain
Elementary

School
Peter Kirk

Elementary
School

Lakeview
Elementary

School

Holy
Family
School

Seventh Day
Adventist

School

Northwest
University

Helen
Keller

Elementary

Robert
Frost

Elementary

John Muir
Elementary

Kamiakin
Jr High

Houghton
Beach Park

David
E. Brink

Park

Marsh
Park

Settler's
Landing

Everest
Park

Brookhaven
Park

Ohde Avenue
Pea Patch

Crestwoods
Park

Forbes
Lake Park

South Rose
Hill Park

Reservoir
Park

Juanita
Bay Park

Forbes
Creek
Park

North
Kirkland Com

Ctr & Park

Mcauliffe
Park

Heronfield
Wetlands

Spinney
Homestead

Park

Tot
Lot

Park

Cotton
Hill Park

Terrace
Park

North Rose Hill
Woodlands Park

Van
Aalst
Park

Rose Hill
Meadows

Marina
Park

Carillon
Woods

Beach
Property

Kingsgate
Park

South
Norway
Hill Park

132nd
Square

Park

Totem
Lake
Park

Peter
Kirk
Park

Highlands
Park

Cedar
View
Park

Snyders
Corner Park

Everest
Greenbelt

Edith
Moulton

Park

Windsor
Vista
Park

Wiviott
Property

Mark
Twain
Park

15
0-

Fo
ot

 O
ly

m
pi

c 
Pi

pe
lin

e 
B

uf
fe

r

Bellevue

Redmond

Woodinville

Olympic Pipeline*

150-Foot Pipeline Buffer

Commercial

Industrial

Light Manufacturing Park

Office

High Density Residential

Medium Density Residential

Low Density Residential

Institutions

Park/Open Space

Street Centerline

Kirkland City Limits

Adjacent City Limits

Olympic Pipeline & Vicinity

0 1,200 2,400600
Feet

1" = 1,750'

* Olympic Pipeline as mapped by the
King County GIS Center.

150-foot gas line buffer is approximate.
Gas easement record drawings are 

being collected at the time of  printing.
Buffer information should be considered

for planning purposes only.

Produced by the City of Kirkland.
© 2012, the City of Kirkland, all rights reserved.

No warranties of any sort, including but not limited
to accuracy, fitness or merchantability, accompany

this product.
M:\IT\Mxds\Planning\OlyPipesJoanMap020812.mxd

Attachment 14

57



58



Attachment 15

59



Attachment 15

60



Attachment 15

61



Attachment 15

62


	0_Memo HCC PC study memo Jan 31 2012  (jbrill v1)_OLD
	1_Attach. 1 Roster of Miscellaneous Zoning Code and Municipal Code Amendments
	2_Attach. 2Work Program Miscellaneous Zoning Code Amendment2
	3_Attac 3 TL 10E sign category 55-93.110
	4_Attach 4 WD I general regs 30.10 rear yard WORD VERSION
	5_Attach 5 WD II general regs 30.20 rear yard  WORD VERSION
	6_Attach 6 WD II use zone chart rear yard
	7 Attach 7 WD III general regs 30.30 rear yard  WORD VERSION
	8_Attachment 8 Garage 2nd story rear yrd setback 115.115
	115.115 Required Yards

	9_Attach 9 Opposite front yrd setback RS 15-10.010 WORD VERSION
	10_Attach 10 Oppostie Front yrd setback RSX 17-10.010 WORD VERSION
	11_Attach 11 Opposite  front yrd setback RSA 18.10.010 WORD VERSION
	12_Attach 12 front facade definition 5.10.326.5
	5.10 Definitions

	13_Attach 13 chicken letter
	14_Attach 14 Olymypic Pipeline Map
	15_Attach 15 LWSD letter
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	14_Attach 14 Olymypic Pipeline Map Resized.pdf
	Blank Page




